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them are absent, end therefore the Question does not arise.

Shri 5. M. Banerjee; Even then, Sir, we would like to have a clarification, ., .

My, Speaker: I 30 not know. I will examine this matter. The question relates to the progress made in the construction of & suitable diversion

Shri 5. M. Banerjee: It relates to Delhi Administration. -

Mr, Speaker: We will see when the matter comes up. Today it is not a live issue s0 far as we are concerned,

Fishing Trawlers

*1420. Shri Assar: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it'is a fact that US.A. has presented fishing trawlers to India to develop the fishing “industry;

(b) if so, the total number of trawlers presented uptill now;

(c) whether all these trawlers have been distributed to the various States;
and

(d) if so, the names of the States and number 6f trawlers distributed?

The Deputy Minister of

Agriculture
(Shri M. V. Krishnappa): (8) Yes, under the technical aid programme.

(c) Originally the trawlers “";
to some of the maritime
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o’ Bombay are lying idle in Bombay Port; and, if 50, may I know the reasons
Shri M. V. Krishaappa: They are not lying idle. They were taken over by the Central Government, and the , Central Government deep sea fishing survey station is operating them very effectively and efficiently.
Shri N. N. Patel: May I know what is the result of the work dome by these trawlers?
Shri M. V. Krishrappa: We were able to gurvey the entire deep ses fishing grounds, currents and cross-
currents in the Arabian Sea. We started from Saurashtra and we have gone up to Tuticorin, and we intend to go round and come to Vizag also so that the Bay of Bengal is also properly surveyed and a map is prepared of fishing grounds, and
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Shel Aohar: When you go from Saurashtra Mysore comes before
Tuticorin.

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: That means we have compieted Mysore. We have completed the whole of west coast.
Saurashtra is very rich in fisheries and therefore we had to start from that gide and we have covered the whole of west coast and gone up 1o Tuticorin From Tuticorin we want to go to Nagapatanam, then Vizag and reach West Bengsal

Service Oo-(mfntlv-

Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
Shri Jadhav:

Wil the Minuster of Community Development and Co-operation be pleased to state

(a) the steps taken to organise and establish service co-operatives;

(b) the number of such Co-operatives m each State, and

(e) the financial and technical assitance to be placed at the disposal of these Co-operatives?

The Deputy Minister of Community Development and Co-operation (8hri
4B B. Murthy): (a) to (c). Cooperatives are not at present classsfied separately under the heading “service co-operatives” However, as on 30-6-1957, for which published figures are available, there were 162 lakhs primary agricultural credit societies The State-wise distribution is given in the Statement laud on the Table of the Lok Sabhas ([See Appendix V, annexure No 8] These societies are mostly credit societies: some are also providing other facilities like supply of seeds, manures, agricultursl implements etc. The various steps required to be taken to organise/ reorganise primary co-operatives as “service co-operatives” on the lines envisaged in the National Develonment Council Resolution on cooperative policy, the number of such

+
Kumari Veda Kumsri:
1421 {
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Co-operatives to be organised in each State and the financial and technical assistance to be placed at the disposal of guch, Co-operatives are being worked out. .

Kumarl Voeda Kumari: May I know what are the special steps taken to convert all the existing credit societies mto co-operative societies, and what time "will be taken on this work”?

Shrl B, 8. Murthy: After the resolution of the Nationgl Development Council "2 working group has been constituted to see the possibility of translating into action the objectives envisaged m the resolution The working group has already gone into the matter and given certain recommendations, and the recommendations are under the active consideration of the Government
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Shri Hem Barua: May I know, whether 1t 1s a fact that the Indian Co-operative Union has submitted a memorandum to the Prime Minster and another to the Planning Commission demanding the total rejection of the recommendations of the Co-operative Law Committee since 1t seeks to give arbitrary power to the Registrar of Co-operative Societies? May I know whether Gdvernment have exammned the position vis-a-vis this demand of the Indian Co-operative Union?

Shri B. 8. Murthy: I trust this question &lso must have been examined by the working group
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Shri B. 8. Murthy: I do not think the hon Member s correct mn stating that there are already service cooperatives They are yet to come into existence

Shri Shivananjappa: The statement gives only the number of credit societies What about the number of multi-purpose societies in each State?

Shri B. 8. Murthy: I requirg notice

Shri Ayyakamnu: In view of the fact that at present the co-operative societies are the monopohes of the haves, may I know whether the hon Deputy Minister will take steps to see that the have-nots also will have their share and free scope 1n the co-opera tive societies”?

Shri B. 8. Murthy: Once the cooperative societies as envisaged by the NDC resolution come Into existence every famly will have a place i ‘the co-operative, and it will be a mutual aid society, and not that of a capitalist trying to exploit the poor

Shri M. L. Dwivedi rose—

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: Sir, on a point of order The hon Member has left his seat, and 1s speaking from another geat Is 1t alfowed?

Mr. Speaker: He has been sitting there for, a long time and I have been therefore associating him with that seat

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: His seat 1s elsewhere

Mr. Speaker: Very well, I will take note of i1t from the next day
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Shri B. 8. Murthy: I would like to have a translation of this question

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: May I know whether the co-operative socleties ' which have been described by the hon Minister are the same as contemplated by the resolution of the NDC and, if so, what are the outlines of these co-operative societies, are they functioning all nght, and may 1 also know whether no sums of money are being lost?

Shrt B. 8. Murthy: The NDC reso-Iution has laid down a policy stating the objective and to translate the objective 1nto action, there was appomnted a working group The working group has gone into the whole question and made certain recommendations, and the recommendations are under the active consideration of the Central Government as well as of the State Governments

Shri Sinhasan Singh: May 1 know whether the new Bill to amend the Co-operative Act 1s coming forth now?

§hri B. 8 Murthy: 1 would hke to have notice for it

Shri M. R Krishna., May 1 know whether the new service co-operatives will be started only after converting the existing 1 62 lakhs of co-operative societies?

Shri B, 8. Murthy: They will be organised or re-organised
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Shri B. 8. Muarthy: It 13 a matter of opinion

Mr. Speaker: Next question Shri Subiman Ghose Absent Next question

Shrimatt Iia Paichondhari: As it is agitating the minds of the people, may I know whether the Minuster will give some assurance sbeut this?
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Mr. Speaker: No assurances shall be asked during the Question Hour.

Shrimati ¥Ha Paichoudhuri: I meant the next question, He 1s absent I am sorry.

Some Hon, Members rose—

Mr. Speaker: I have allowed a number of question on co-operatives During the Question Hour. nothing can be settled

Shri Panigrahi: The State has now begun to organise and establish indus-
gries But the Minister has replied about the credit soceties What 1s the idea?

Mr. Speaker: They are all bel;:g converted That 18 what he said

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: They are not There are no service societies at present He says there are some cooperative societies There must be some clanfication about 1it, Sir

Mr. Spesker: There will be amplc opportunity to discuss thus when the Demands for Grants on that subject come up. It has not been disposed of The Demands under that head have not yet come. Next question

India-Italy Air Service

¢1425 Shrimati la Palchoudhuri:
Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state-

(a) whether it 15 a fact that a new Air Service between India and Italy
18 shortly to be brought into operatmon, and

(b) it so, its broad details?

The Deputy Minister of Civil Aviatien (Shri Mohiuddin): (a) and (b). ‘Alitalia’ an Itahan airline started operating a scheduled air service between Rome and Bombay from 4th March, 1889. The service is operated on a frequency of two services a week on the route Rome-Karachi-Bombay.

Shrimati Iia Palehoudburi: Including the ‘Alitalia’, $him is the 1Bth foreign service that we will have over the air routes in our country May I know how many have , been openell of late, and why Air Inda did not open another route with the same afr traffic rights”

Shri Mohiuddin: There are about
18 foreign axr hnes operating through India I am sure the hon Member is aware that Air India International is operating through Rome for a long time. Our services to London, about three trmes a week, ‘stop at Rome
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The Deputy Minister ‘of Food ang Agriculture (Shri A. M. Thomas):
(a) The Central Government have not purchased any quantity of paddy in Madhya Pradesh

(b) and (c) Do not arise

Shri M. L. Dwivedl: Is it a fact that although paddy is not being allowed to be sent {p other States from Madhya Pradesh, f from other places are being sent to Madhya Pradesh, and this affects the food problem seriously What 1s the answer for this sit.uatwn?

Shri A. M. Thomas: Paddy is being purchased m Madhya Pradesh on
,State Government’s account, and they have purchased about 74,200 tons ot paddy till the 13th March. I do not know which Stafe my friend refers to.
Is 1t Utt’r Pradesh®
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Shri M. L. Dwivedi: Yes.

Shri A. M, Thomas: From Madhya Pradezh, there is smuggling.
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Shri A. M. Thomas: There is arrangement for transporting In the form of paddy itself from Madhya Pradesh. It been possible to send about 10,000

of coarse paddy to West Bengal
Sr Trdean Sovertmen
are milling arrangements; either
11 be milled there or it will be
d to other States.

Sardar A. 8. Baigal: My question whas this: whether 1n Madhya Pradesh Government, when they -are purchasing paddy, there is any arrangemeht

the

TP
| |

Shri A. M. Thomas: I have stated the other day before the House that Central Government purchases ﬁomlhdign?mdeahmdpaddy
being purchased by the Btate Gov-
; both machineries are existing think both the arrangements working - satisfactorily.
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ghri A. M. Thomas: The Mudhya Pradesh paddy is being The Trates reange from Hs. $.15 to Rs, 1430 for various kinds. coat®e variety, it is Rs. 0.50. It been possible for the Madhya Prad Government to sell this to the Wi Berfial Government at the rate
Rs. 10.60 per mapnd.
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ghri A. M. Thomas: Yes Sir Al thgt is offered is being purchased mm:} rose—
pir. Bpeaker: I know both of them cogde from Orissa.

phrl Supakar: It i1s a question con-
ceyting the whole of India.

R8EET E

Mr, Speaker: 1 am aware any hon. -

Me¢mber can put any question in this House .

fay Strike by P. & T. Empioyoes

+
Shri 8. M. Banerjee:
Shri Tangamani:
Shri Raghunath Singh:
Will the Minister of Transpert and Cofomunications be pleased to staie:

{a) whether the Posts and Tele-

eyd2s

{b) if so, what were their griev-
anfes; and

{c) the steps taken by Government in the matter?
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(8hri Raj ): (&) to (). A
statement ia placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha.

Starevmr

(a) Yes. Some of the P. & T. employees did not socept pay for

February, 1950 on the 2nd = March,
1059,

(b) (i) Immediate grant of second instalment of interim rehef;

(u) early publication of Pay Com-Jission report; .

(ill) repeal of rules 4(A) and W(B)

of the Central Civil Services (Conduct) Rules; and ’
(iv) quashing of action already taken against wwon workers under these rules.

(c) As already announced on the floor of this house, it is within the terms of referenmce of the Pay Commission to recommend the gramt of second interim relief. The report of the Pay Commussion is expected, to be out by the end of June next.

As regards points (iii) and (iv)
Government are unable to reconsider the position

Shri 8§ M. Baneriee: May I know whether 1t 15 in the knowledge of the hon. Minister that the recent amendment of the Government Servants Conduct Rules has exemptefl the ports, dock and defence installation employees from the purview of rules 4(A) and 4(B), which is alse one of the demands of the P & T. employees and whether this question has been taken up by the Ministry with the Home Minstry to exempt the P. & T. employces also?

Bhri Raj Bahadur: The port and dock employees are excmpted from the operation of rules 4(A) and 4(B), but the P. & T. employecs are not.
Thiz has been decided after due consideration of the whole gquestion.

418 (Al) LSD-2
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Bhel 8, M. Banerjee: May I know whether a number of telegrams have been received from all over the country from the P & T. employees m this regard and whether this will be discussed along -with the représenta-
tives of P. & T. emiployees and of the Home Minstry?

Shrl Raj Bahadur: Yes, Sir, telegrams have been received.

Shri 8. M. Banerjee: May 1 know whether this question of discrimination against P. & T. employecs will be referred to the Pay Commussion?

Shri ‘Raj Bahadar: I would ke to repuchate the msinuation that there 15 any discrimination. The decision has been taken on merits, keeping in view the fact that P. & T. employees belong to essential public utility services and also they are not m the category of industrial employeers as such;
80, these rules have been made aprli-
cable to them *

Shri Hem Barna: In view of the fatt that the P. & T. employees are demanding a second mstalment of interim relief and in view of the fact that the statement says that it 1s within the terms of reference of the Pay Commission, may 1 know what steps Government have taken to impress upon the Pay Commission the urgenc:
of the situation, so that a second instaiment of inteim relief may be given?

Shri Raj Bahadur: Godvernment would not think it appropriate to interfere with the discretion of the Pay Commission and I think the observations made the other day by the Finance Minister in this behalf are relevant. .

Dr. Melkote: May I know the total number of employees in the P. & T.
Department and how many Centres were affected and the number that participated in this strike?

Shri Raj Bahadar: According to the statistics available, out of a total of

* 234000 non-gazetted P. & T. em-

pioyees, only as many as 33,205 did not draw their pay on 2nd March, which means about one-seventh of the total number of employees participated in this so-called pay-strike.
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Shri 8. M. Banerjee: May I know whether, in view of the ajsurance given by the Finance Minister that the Pay Comnussion’s report is hikely
%0 be submitted by June, 1068 and aiso the assturance regarding the various demands, it 13 possible for the bon. Minister to <call a conference Wwith the P, & T. employees, regarding this agitation which 1s a continued one and which hhs been phased out?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I do not thunk the Ministry of Transport and Com-
thunications can improve on the as-

sEances, if any, given by the Finance

Slinister, tn this mattes.
Precurement of Rice from Andhra

4
.im{smn.mmnlu:
.. Sha Rami Reday:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculiure be pleased to state:

() whether the Government of Andhra Pradesh hag requested the Centre not to procure rice from the districts of Srikakulam, Chittoor, Warangal and Nizamabad as they were l!beh.deitherbyﬂood-or drought;

and
(&&euﬁonukenbytbe(:mm
in matter?
The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculiure (Shri A. M. Theomas): (s)
The Government of Andhra Pradesh have requested the Centre not to Pprociire rice in these districts as the purplus available thereln is comparatively email,

MARCH 20, 108

ot Ao
(b) Thé State Govbrmsieht have been advised thet, ks far as possitie, the Centre wil feltain fromi re-

7406

Shri A. M. Thomas: I have stated that purchase will ba made only on the basis of voluntary offers and we are not requisitioning at present in these places After the new arrangements had been entered into, about.
40,000 tons of rice has been procured on a voluntary basis in Andhra I do hot think any quantity has beet procured from these distridts.
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Shri A. M. Thomas: The Andhra Pradesh Government is not procuring there; it is the Central Government machinery that is procuring Although we left 1t to the State Government to procure, they are not amenable to procure i1t now. As far as these districts are concerned, it will not be possible to give smy positive assurance. If on trade account adequate quantities are not moving or if we are satisfled that there is deliberate hoarding—as for examsple in Nellore District-—we may have to reconsidet the position.

Mr. Speaker: Nellore is not one of the districts. The hon. Deputy Minis. ter seems to have sald thet they are pot procuring. The hon. Member wants to know even if they are offered, mmnmwmmm
why’the Government should pur-

